SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION(S)(CIVIL) NO(S). 350/2024

OMNIBAY PRIVATE LIMITED & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.126042/2024-STAY APPLICATION)

Date: 04-06-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA (VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Amrita Kumari, AOR Mr. Nirmal Devnani, Adv. Mr. Ravi Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.
- 2. Issue notice.
- 3. Having regard to the fact that under similar circumstances, this Court in SLP (Civil) Nos.19366-69/2023 *vide* order dated 06th September, 2023 has granted *ad interim* stay of the impugned judgment and order of the learned Single Judge of the High Court of Karnataka, we hereby direct that no coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioners pursuant to the show cause notice dated 30th September, 2023 issued by respondent No.5.
- 4. Tag along with SLP (Civil) Nos.19366-69/2023.

(Geeta Ahuja) Assistant Registrar-cum-PS

(Kamlesh Rawat)
Assistant Registrar(NSH)